August 28, 1996

Terry Grillo

Post Office Box 108

Volcano, California  95689

Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. A-96-254

Dear Mr. Grillo:

This is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).1
QUESTION
As the member of a local district committee that reports to the district board, may you participate in decisions concerning reestablishing water flow from a source that your family owned before selling it to the district?

CONCLUSION
Yes.  You may participate in decisions regarding the property, because you do not currently have an ownership or investment interest in the property.

FACTS
You have been proposed as a member of a new committee that would report to the Volcano Community Services District board of directors in the Town of Volcano in Amador County.  The committee will report to the board on matters pertaining to reestablishing water flow from a district-owned source above town that your family used to own.  The source, an old mining tunnel, was owned by your family for nearly 60 years and then leased to the district for another 20 years.  In the early 1980s, your family sold the property to the district.  During the sale, the principals on your

1  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18000-18995 of the California Code of Regulations.
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side of the family passed away and you became conservator of their estate and received payments for their share of the sale.  The sum owed has been paid in full for more than six years.

ANALYSIS
Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:

(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

(Section 87103(b)-(c) .)

You are concerned because you plan to serve on a new committee that would report to the Volcano Community Services District on reestablishing water flow from a district-owned source of water above town.2  Your family formerly owned the water source, but sold the land in the early 1980s.  The purchasers finished making payments to you from the sale of the land approximately six years ago.  You have no ownership interest or investment in the property at this time and the purchasers of the property are no longer a source of income to you.  Accordingly, you do not have an economic interest in the land as defined by Section 87103.  You may participate in decisions regarding the property.

2  We do not have enough facts about the committee to determine whether the committee will be making governmental decisions or whether you would be considered a public official under the Act. However, we need not address this issue at this time to answer your immediate question.  If you would like to explore this issue further, please contact our office.
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If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven C. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Liane Randolph 

Counsel, Legal Division
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